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85
3

5
10

31.14

2018 2019 2020 2021.9

3,891.06 3,943.91 4,574.64 5,151.01

886.29 941.37 1,022.74 1,084.63

585.63 608.64 648.97 629.86 

152.70 228.10 291.53 268.71

46.32 81.10 107.71 95.49

% 5.23 8.88 10.97 --

% 49.91 41.18 43.71 46.08

% 222.75 213.08 197.62 205.46 

% 19.51 19.73 18.24 16.33 

% 404.53 361.45 206.96 227.27 

% 139.77 183.29 179.15 153.60 

EBITDA
X

1.79 2.47 3.02 3.05

/EBITDA X 13.98 10.91 10.71 --
[1] 2018 2019 2020

2021
    [2] 2019 2020
2021 2020 1

[3]
--

  

  

2020 7
6

12

12~18

2020

4,574.64 10,529.62 6,940.73 4,997.27
648.97 859.06 841.30 586.54
107.71 155.17 120.37 95.04

% 10.97 8.83 7.78 9.95
% 197.62 154.96 344.45 225.96

AAA

2021
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1991

2010 2

2015 4

H 17.02

320.79 2021 9

76.21

2021 9

182,107

18.06%

17.94% 10.34%

1 2021 9

22.31%

16.43%

16.40%

9.01%

2.99%

1.50%

0.67%

0.52%

0.45%

0.45%

70.73%

2020 7

6

12

2021 9 31

20 288

2021 9

8 1
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(%)

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

54.53
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31.69%

2021 9 5,151.01

1,084.63
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2020

2020

3,473.07 13.87%

14,470.68 38.73%

2020

IPO

2020 A B

4,154 377

34.46% 79.72 2020

2020

220.45 61.40%

2020

1.62 58.84%

1 2010

Choice

3 2018-2020
2018 2019 2020

3,584 3,777 4,154

43.49 59.29 79.72

100.57 136.58 220.45

0.76 1.02 1.62

Choice

2020

IPO 5,260.31

7,315.02 74.69% 41.67%

13.54 28.02%

2020

2020

2020 4,484.79

24.41% 1,575.34

27.98% 127 2020

8.90

2.31 22.50% 14.10%

1.66

10.51

2 2015-2020
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2020
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1 AA 15 2020

26 25 45

7

2020 1.82

1.60 2020
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4 2019

2019 3
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2019 7

2019 8
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2019 8 2020 1
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2020 3 1

2020 2

2020 5
<

>

2020 6

2020 7

2020 7

2020 9

2021 2

2021 2

2021 3
5%

2020

7 6 7

7 5

2019 2020

B BBB 2021

A AA

5 2018-2020
2018 2019 2020

3 5 7

5 5 6

7 6 7

5 5 7
5 5 5
4 5 5
8 9 33

4 -- --

-- 4 7

7 -- --

-- 8 8
32 8 13

2018 2019-2020

2020

2020 291.53

27.81% 2020

6.63 121.79

50.96 104.35
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2.27% 41.77% 17.48% 35.79% 2021

180.07

2020 61.77%

6 %
2018 2019 2020 2021.1-6

12.04 7.88 14.49 6.35 6.63 2.27 2.62 1.45

82.99 54.35 96.20 42.17 121.79 41.77 67.31 37.38

8.61 5.64 45.28 19.85 50.96 17.48 37.57 20.86

42.44 27.79 64.54 28.30 104.35 35.79 66.55 36.95

6.62 4.34 7.59 3.33 7.81 2.69 6.04 3.36

152.70 100.00 228.10 100.00 291.53 100.00 180.07 100.00

(11.87) -- (19.00) -- (17.56) -- (13.76) --

140.83 -- 209.09 -- 273.97 -- 166.31 --

2020

121.79

26.60% 41.77% 2019

0.40 2021

67.31 2020

55.27%

2020

2020

47.50%

2020

3,200 18%

311 2020

3,720

2020 17.34

56.59% 2021

2021 6

44.84%
1

3,490 9%

322

1,722

2021 8.84

16.71%

7 %
2018 2019 2020 2021.1-6

7.87 4.37 10.55 4.14 16.43 3.97 8.28 3.85

0.43 2.09 0.53 2.87 0.91 3.33 0.56 3.44

22.94 4.84 20.78 4.22 26.40 4.30 16.21 4.83

                                                       
1 2021
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2020

2020

843.10 2019 68.61%

5.21% 2020

281.67%

2021

2021 6

916.63

2020 8.72% 5.14%

282.25%

2020

2020

124.89

2019 2020

337.78% 2019 25.98

2021

2021 6

122.26 2020 2.11%

360.60%

8

2018 2019 2020 2021.6

398.77 500.04 843.10 916.63

% 230.45 281.58 281.67 282.25

223.11 121.95 124.89 122.26

% 228.20 311.80 337.78 360.60

2021

2021 6

12.32 30.08%

2020 7

6

12

2020

2020

6.63 54.26%

2.27% 2019 4.08

2021

2.62 2020 39.49%
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2021

2020 104
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2021
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20 34 8 0
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2021 6

34
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2021

IPO
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2020
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7.49 2021

66.55 2020
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2019
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3 2021

2021 6

2020

20.67% 2.21% 29.14%

2020 8.90%

RQFII

10

2018 2019 2020 2021.6

3,814.11 2,972.14 3,039.82 3,310.44

1,807.25 1,230.97 1,368.63 1,651.55

1,771.48 1,416.85 1,514.35 1,547.76

235.38 324.32 156.84 111.14

(QDII)

RQFII

2021 6

10,650.80 2020

39.51%

6,221.93 34

2021 6

15,598.64 2020 27.32%

10,657.68

15 2021

43.39 2020 81.36%

                                                       
3 2021
4 2021
5 2021

2021

2021 6

50

TMT

2020

50.96 12.54%

17.48% 2019 2.37

2021

37.57 2020 73.72%

2021

2020

2021 6

226.22 460.83

10.38% 21.15%



China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co.,Ltd.

www.ccxi.com.cn                                      14                  2021

FICC

2021

2021 6

1,371.83 62.97%

11 %
2018 2019 2020 2021.6

1,229.12 66.26 1,297.29 67.09 1,440.19 72.01 1,371.83 62.97
129.67 6.99 136.14 7.04 172.87 8.64 226.22 10.38
225.98 12.18 291.38 15.07 210.17 10.51 460.83 21.15

9.50 0.51 56.40 2.92 24.60 1.23 23.92 1.10
121.46 6.55 38.55 1.99 34.01 1.70 24.19 1.11
139.18 7.50 113.92 5.89 118.27 5.91 71.54 3.28

1,854.92 100.00 1,933.68 100.00 2,000.12 100.00 2,178.53 100.00 

2021 6

21,606

9,091.57 822.66

2021 2,598

646.76 2021 6 71

28

700 180

2021

2021 6

4,110.85 2020 25.78%

2,021.19

2,089.66

2021

TMT

2021 17

9.06 2021

6 159 2021

8

30
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6

6 2020 7

6

12

2018-2020

2021 2018

2019 2019

2020 2020

/

2020

2021

2020

2020

291.53 27.81%

2020 141.14

44.60%

5.62 48.41%

2020

65.72 2019

56.56% 2020 7

6

12

2020

6.49 2019

54.89%

2020

65.98 2019

68.72%

2020

116.98

7.87%

2020

74.44 3.02%

2020 42.54

34.27% 14.59%

2020

18.40% 71.47
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4.31

6.66 2020

78.13

9.52% 2019

4.47 26.80%

2020 0.35

0.29

12 %
2018 2019 2020 2021.1-9

8,618.62 56.44 9,760.77 42.79 14,114.45 48.41 14,024.79 52.19

3,452.97 22.61 4,197.63 18.40 6,571.66 22.54 6,009.39 22.36

1,216.12 7.96 1,437.90 6.30 648.70 2.23 343.48 1.28

3,742.85 24.51 3,910.62 17.14 6,598.05 22.63 7,351.20 27.36

1,065.99 6.98 7,133.63 31.27 7,813.05 26.80 6,013.37 22.38

3,688.58 24.16 3,168.09 13.89 4,253.78 14.59 3,689.46 13.73

(20.99) (0.14) 5.35 0.02 34.60 0.12 8.78 0.03

1,918.17 12.56 2,742.04 12.02 2,937.61 10.08 3,134.36 11.66

15,270.37 100.00 22,809.88 100.00 29,153.49 100.00 26,870.76 100.00

(1,187.26) -- (1,900.43) -- (1,756.01) -- (1,918.17) --

14,083.11 -- 20,909.45 -- 27,397.48 -- 24,952.59 --

2020

35.67% 127.44

2.53

43.71%

2020

8.54 25.60%

2020

107.71

32.81%

2020

103.25 15.04%

2020 10.97%

2019 2.09

3.22% 2019 0.71

2021

2021

268.71 2020 92.17%

25.49%

52.19% 22.38%

13.73%

2021

140.25 2020

99.36% 3.78

52.19%

60.13

2020 76.97%

36.89

2020 86.73% 2021

123.83

2020 97.17%

4.05 2020 47.46%

2021
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95.49 2020 88.66%

2021

92.27 2020

89.37%

13 %

2018 2019 2020 2021.1-9

140.83 209.09 273.97 249.53

(76.21) (93.93) (127.44) (123.83)

60.52 107.00 136.28 119.89

46.32 81.10 107.71 95.49

36.87 89.75 103.25 92.27

49.91 41.18 43.71 46.08

1.49 2.51 3.22 --

5.23 8.88 10.97 --

2020

2020

4,574.64 15.99%

3,545.23

12.65% 2021 9

5,151.01 12.60%

3,845.86

8.48%

2020

1,440.19

72.01% 2020

172.87

8.64% 2020

3.07

16.50%

2020 861.53

57.25% 2020

0.81

33.49% 167.94

18.83%

2020

0.64 2021 9

2,092.88 4.64% 2021

9 968.52

12.42% 187.94

11.91%

2020

2020

2021 9

629.86 2020 2.94%

884.64 2020

3.46% / 71.20% 2020

4.70

7.84 205.46%
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1.91 16.33%

14 %

2018 2019 2020 2021.9

-- 585.63 608.64 648.97 629.86

-- 758.61 808.31 855.04 884.64

100 222.75 213.08 197.62 205.46

8 19.51 19.73 18.24 16.33

100 404.53 361.45 206.96 227.27

100 139.77 183.29 179.15 153.60

/ 20 77.20 75.30 75.90 71.20

/ 8 30.36 30.46 27.79 24.71

/ 10 39.33 40.46 36.61 34.71

/ 100 29.35 27.51 35.33 34.15

/ 500 240.67 250.54 243.89 281.07

[2020]10 2019

2021 9

/ 24.71% 2020

3.08

2020

261.07

5.26%

7.36% 2021 9

311.46

8.10%

2020

206.96%

154.49 179.15%
                                                       
6

4.14 2021 9

227.27% 20.31

153.60%

25.55

2020

2021

6

2020

2,302.27

14.82% 1,621.21

2019 9.42% 681.06

2019 30.09% 2019

26.11% 3.47 29.58%
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2021 9

2,411.00 4.72%

1,829.10 2020 12.82%

581.90 2020 14.56%

5.45 24.14%

2020

2019 1.06 71.15%

2021 9

71.80% 2020 0.65

EBITDA

2020

EBITDA 214.97 17.02%

EBITDA 2020

EBITDA

2019 0.55 3.02 /EBITDA

2019 0.20 10.71

2021 EBITDA 186.23

2020 86.63% EBITDA

2020 3.05

15
2018 2019 2020 2021.9

(%) 73.20 70.09 71.15 71.80

332.39 402.09 198.32 (79.51)

EBITDA 144.09 183.71 214.97 186.23

EBITDA
(X) 

1.79 2.47 3.02 3.05

/EBITDA(X) 13.98 10.91 10.71 --

EBITDA

2021 9

2021 9

2021 6

112

27.17

AAA

2021

AAA AAA

AAA
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2021 9

22.31%

16.43%

16.40%
9.01%

2.99%
1.50%

0.67%
0.52%

0.45%
0.45%

70.73%
2021 9

A H 18.06% 17.94% 10.34%



China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co.,Ltd.

www.ccxi.com.cn                                      23                  2021

2018 2019 2020 2021.09

78,335.93 100,255.67 123,281.61 156,155.38

23,086.27 24,801.78 26,106.85 31,145.53

36,813.07 20,688.61 16,793.85 18,794.14

88,285.11 81,105.23 67,742.66 110,625.89

6,900.14 2,280.13 462.31 170.91

79,513.05 98,597.04 120,182.38 97,664.02

10,794.01 11,386.05 11,625.08 826.95

5,249.00 6,726.97 7,196.88 7,828.00

45,355.31 54,787.46 86,152.82 96,851.70

389,105.95 394,391.06 457,463.69 515,100.61

58,445.15 79,680.64 102,941.10 130,514.20

155,085.25 148,160.40 162,121.06 182,909.67

46,300.12 52,351.75 68,105.75 58,190.24

201,385.37 200,512.15 230,226.81 241,099.90

300,476.77 300,254.47 355,190.10 406,637.90

88,629.17 94,136.60 102,273.59 108,462.71

58,562.87 60,863.54 64,897.18 62,986.34

8,618.62 9,760.77 14,114.45 14,024.79

3,452.97 4,197.63 6,571.66 6,009.39

1,216.12 1,437.90 648.70 343.48

3,742.85 3,910.62 6,598.05 7,351.20

3,688.58 3,168.09 4,253.78 3,689.46

1,065.99 7,133.63 7,813.05 6,013.37

15,270.37 22,809.88 29,153.49 26,870.76

(7,621.47) (9,392.97) (12,743.85) (12,382.96)

6,052.43 10,699.90 13,628.19 11,989.18

4,632.05 8,110.26 10,770.89 9,549.40

3,686.82 8,974.76 10,324.77 9,227.08

EBITDA 14,408.87 18,370.89 21,497.04 18,622.60

1
2
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2018 2019 2020 2021.09

(%) 1.49 2.51 3.22 --

(%) 5.23 8.88 10.97 --

(%) 49.91 41.18 43.71 46.08

(%) 222.75 213.08 197.62 205.46 

(%) 19.51 19.73 18.24 16.33 

(%) 404.53 361.45 206.96 227.27 

(%) 139.77 183.29 179.15 153.60 

/ (%) 77.20 75.30 75.90 71.20 

/ (%) 30.36 30.46 27.79 24.71 

/ (%) 39.33 40.46 36.61 34.71 

/ (%) 29.35 27.51 35.33 34.15 

/ (%) 240.67 250.54 243.89 281.07 

(%) 73.20 70.09 71.15 71.80

EBITDA (X) 1.79 2.47 3.02 3.05

/EBITDA(X) 13.98 10.91 10.71 --
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/ 100%

/ 100%

/ 30 100%

/ 100%

-

/[( - + -
)/2]

/[( + )/2]

/ 100%

EBITDA
+ + + +

+ + + + +

EBITDA
EBITDA/

+ + + + +

+

+ + + + +

( ) / -



China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co.,Ltd.

www.ccxi.com.cn                                      26                  2021

AAA
AA
A

BBB
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